

No. 21-12

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,

Appellant,

v.

TED CRUZ FOR SENATE AND
SENATOR RAFAEL EDWARD “TED” CRUZ,

Appellees.

**On Appeal From the
United States District Court
for the District of Columbia**

BRIEF FOR APPELLEES

CHRIS GOBER
THE GOBER GROUP
PLLC
14425 Falcon Head
Blvd. E-100
Austin, TX 78738
(512) 354-1787

CHARLES J. COOPER
Counsel of Record
JOHN D. OHLENDORF
COOPER & KIRK, PLLC
1523 New Hampshire
Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 220-9600
ccooper@cooperkirk.com

Counsel for Appellees

December 15, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
I. Section 304’s Limit on the Repayment of Candidate Loans.	5
II. Senator Cruz’s 2018 Loans.	7
III. Proceedings Below.....	8
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	9
ARGUMENT	11
I. The District Court Correctly Held that Appellees Have Standing.....	11
A. Appellees’ Injuries Are Traceable to BCRA Section 304 And Redressed by the Judgment Holding Section 304 Unconstitutional.	11
B. Appellees’ Unpaid Loan, whether “Self-Inflicted” or Not, Establishes Their Standing.	30
II. The District Court Correctly Held that the Loan-Repayment Limit Is Unconstitu- tional.....	39
A. Because the Loan-Repayment Limit Burdens Core Political Speech, It Is Subject to Strict Scrutiny.....	39

B. The Loan-Repayment Limit Fails Even “Closely-Drawn” Scrutiny Be- cause It Does Not Further any Anti- Corruption Interest.....	46
C. The Loan-Repayment Limit Is Not Sufficiently Tailored.	54
CONCLUSION	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935).....	18
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	31
<i>American Power & Light Co. v. SEC</i> , 329 U.S. 90 (1946).....	18
<i>Anderson v. Spear</i> , 356 F.3d 651 (6th Cir. 2004).....	7, 40, 48
<i>Arizona Free Enter. Club’s Freedom Club PAC</i> <i>v. Bennett</i> , 564 U.S. 721 (2011).....	41, 42, 43, 44, 46, 47
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	22, 23,
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986).....	17
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973).....	45, 54, 55
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	31, 32
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	1, 17, 40, 42, 45

<i>California v. Texas</i> , 593 U.S. ---, 141 S. Ct. 2104 (2021)	18, 19, 20
<i>Carney v. Adams</i> , 592 U.S. ---, 141 S. Ct. 493 (2020)	29
<i>Chicago, Indianapolis, & Louisville Ry. Co.</i> <i>v. Hackett</i> , 228 U.S. 559 (1913)	13, 16
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	51
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	33, 34
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998)	16
<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 594 U.S. ---, 141 S. Ct. 1761 (2021)	16
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006)	21
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008)	6, 41, 42, 43, 47
<i>DOT v. Association of Am. R.R.s</i> , 575 U.S. 43 (2015)	18
<i>Evers v. Dwyer</i> , 358 U.S. 202 (1958)	31
<i>Ex parte Siebold</i> , 100 U.S. 371 (1879)	13
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	12, 13

<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	38
<i>Financial Oversight & Mgmt. Bd. for P.R. v. Aurelius Inv., LLC</i> , 590 U.S. ---, 140 S. Ct. 1649 (2020)	17
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. PCAOB</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	18
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 588 U.S. ---, 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019)	17, 18
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982).....	30, 31, 37
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010).....	29
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	17
<i>J.W. Hampton, Jr., & Co. v. United States</i> , 276 U.S. 394 (1928).....	18
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....	21
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014).....	14, 15
<i>Lichter v. United States</i> , 334 U.S. 742 (1948).....	18
<i>Louisiana Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986).....	13, 14

<i>Loving v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 748 (1996).....	18
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	38
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	23, 24, 35
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014).....	47, 48, 51, 52, 54, 55
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	18
<i>Moose Lodge No. 107 v. Irvis</i> , 407 U.S. 163 (1972).....	21
<i>MWAA v. Citizens for Abatement of Aircraft Noise, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 252 (1991).....	16, 17
<i>NBC v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 190 (1943).....	18
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 573 U.S. 513 (2014).....	18
<i>Panama Ref. Co. v. Ryan</i> , 293 U.S. 388 (1935).....	18
<i>Pennsylvania v. New Jersey</i> , 426 U.S. 660 (1976).....	35, 36
<i>Pierson v. Ray</i> , 386 U.S. 547 (1967).....	45

<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 548 U.S. 230 (2006).....	46
<i>Rothstein v. UBS AG</i> , 708 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2013)	29
<i>Schneider v. Smith</i> , 390 U.S. 17 (1968).....	18
<i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB</i> , 591 U.S. ---, 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020)	17
<i>South Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom</i> , 592 U.S. ---, 141 S. Ct. 716 (2021)	54
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014).....	37
<i>Touby v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 160 (1991).....	18
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	43
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	31
<i>Yakus v. United States</i> , 321 U.S. 414 (1944).....	18
STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(C).....	13
18 U.S.C. § 607	21
52 U.S.C.	
§ 30101(9)(A)(i).....	40
§ 30114(a)	25

§ 30116(a)(1)(A)	49
§ 30116(j)	1, 6, 25, 27, 29
§ 30116 note	23
147 CONG. REC.	
S2463 (daily ed. Mar. 19, 2001)	6
S2465 (daily ed. Mar. 19, 2001)	7
S2541 (daily ed. Mar. 20, 2001)	7, 46
S2544 (daily ed. Mar. 20, 2001)	7, 46
RULES AND ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS	
11 C.F.R	
§ 100.110	40
§ 100.111(a) & (b)	40
§ 110.1(b)(1)	5
§ 110.1(b)(2)(ii)	25
§ 110.1(b)(3)	25
§ 110.1(b)(3)(i)	6, 49
§ 110.1(b)(3)(ii)(C)	45
§ 110.1(b)(3)(iii)(C)	5
§ 110.1(b)(5)	26
§ 110.1(b)(5)(iii)	27
§ 116.11(c)	8
§ 116.11(c)(1)	6
§ 116.11(c)(2)	6, 12
§ 116.12(a)	25
68 Fed. Reg. 3970 (Jan. 27, 2003)	13
86 Fed. Reg. 7867 (Feb. 2, 2021)	5
<i>Ted Cruz for Senate</i> , FEC Form 3: Report of Re- ceipts and Disbursements (Dec. 6, 2018)	26, 27
